
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 5th February, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies for Absence    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 January 2013. 
 

4 Application for Major Development - AHH Pharmaceuticals, 
West Avenue, Butt Lane.  AHH Pharmaceuticals.  12/00652/FUL 
& 13/00013/207C2   

(Pages 5 - 12) 

5 Application for Minor Development - Exchange House, Cross 
Heath, Newcastle.  Mr Kulvinder Kandola.  12/00788/FUL   

(Pages 13 - 20) 

6 Charging for Pre-application Planning Advice   (Pages 21 - 32) 

7 Report on Open Enforcement Cases   (Pages 33 - 34) 

8 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings 
Grants) From the Conservation and Heritage Fund - Mow 
House Farmhouse, Church Lane, Mow Cop   

(Pages 35 - 36) 

9 Town and Country Planning Act 2012.  Town and Country 
Planning (Trees) Regulations 1999.  Tree Preservation Order 
No 146 (2012).  61-63 High Street, Alsagers Bank, Stoke-on-
Trent, Staffs  ST7 8BQ   

(Pages 37 - 38) 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Public Document Pack



 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 6 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

12 Update on Enforcement Cases Where Enforcement Has Been 
Authorised   

(Pages 39 - 40) 

 
Members: Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Clarke (Vice-Chair), Fear (Chair), 

Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Matthews, Miss Reddish, 
Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning Committee - 02/01/13 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 2 January 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Clarke, Hambleton, 

Mrs Hambleton, Jones, Matthews, Miss Reddish, Stringer, 
Studd, Sweeney, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Howells. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Cairns, Mrs Hambleton and J Williams declared an interest in planning 
application 12/00637/FUL (Members of the Aspire Board) 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meetings of this committee held on 
13 November and 4 December 2012 be approved as correct records. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PARKHOUSE INTERCHANGE 
(FORMER CHRISTIAN SALVESEN), PARKHOUSE.  FRIAR'S HOUSE 
INVESTMENTS LIMITED.  12/00610/FUL  
 
Resolved:- (a) That subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 
Obligation by 23 January 2013 to secure a contribution of £16,591 towards the 
Newcastle (Urban) Transport and Development Strategy, the application be 
permitted in outline subject to the under-mentioned conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit condition. 
(ii) Approved plans/drawings and documents. 
(iii) Approval of all external facing and roofing materials. 
(iv) Landscape scheme to include replacement tree planting. 
(v) Protection of retained trees and replacement measur
[...]
nimum 

distance of 6 metres back from the site boundary, prior to the development 
being brought into use. 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ALLENDALE HOUSE, 

MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE.  MS M ANDERSON.  12/00710/FUL  
 
Resolved:  (a) That permission be granted subject to the under-mentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit condition. 
(ii) Approved plans/drawings and documents. 
(iii) Approval of all external facing to the proposed retaining walls and surfacing 

materials. 
(iv) The proposed car parking area to be fully implemented and available for use 

prior to the development being brought into use. 
(v) Approval of drainage/surfacing materials/delineation of parking spaces. 
(vi) Approval of details of one-way system and its implementation. 
(vii) Accesses to remain ungated. 
(viii) The existing Kings Avenue to remain available until the revised parking 

arrangements are made available. 
(ix) Approval of construction method statement. 
 

(b) That the applicant be advised that the local planning authority is willing 
to discharge the Section 52 Agreement subject to the implementation and the making 
available of the revised parking arrangements at Allendale House as referred to in 
condition (iv) above. 
 

10. PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND THE PLANNING GUARANTEE  
 
Consideration was given to a report inviting the committee to comment on a 
consultation being undertaken by the Government on Planning Performance and the 
Planning Guarantee. 
 
Resolved:- That the Head of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair, prepare and submit formal responses to the questions posed 
by the Government in its consultation document on the basis of the views outlined in 
the officer’s report to committee. 
 

11. WORKING IN A POSITIVE AND PRO-ACTIVE MANNER WITH APPLICANTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising of a new requirement under the Town 
and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
(Amend
[...]
sed by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 
Resolved:- That the decision be noted. 
 

13. APPEAL DECISION - BROADLANDS, HEATH RISE, WHITMORE HEATH.  MR N 
RAFFERTY  
 
It was reported that an appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to grant 
planning permission for the variation of a condition attached to planning permission 
09/00455/FUL as indicated above had been allowed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Resolved:- That the decision be noted. 
 

14. APPEAL DECISION - 43 LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON.  MR N FELSTEAD  
 
It was reported that an appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to grant 
planning permission for the above development had been allowed by the Planning 
Inspectorate, 
 
Resolved:- That the decision and the officers comments on it be noted. 
 
 

A FEAR 
Chair 

Page 4



AAH PHARMACEUTICALS, WEST AVENUE, BUTT LANE 
AAH PHARMACEUTICALS.  12/00652/FUL & 13/00013/207C2 
 

The Application is for full planning permission to retain the use of the site as an industrial 
warehouse and distribution centre without complying with condition 16 of planning permission 
05/00313/FUL which granted full planning permission for an industrial warehouse and distribution 
centre.  Condition 16 places restrictions on the hours that delivery and collection vehicles can access 
and leave the site and is worded as follows:- 
 
Delivery and collection vehicles shall not access or leave the site between the hours of 2300 and 
0700 hours other than for a period of 3 months from the commencement of operations at the 
premises, a date which shall be agreed with the Local Planning Authority beforehand, during which 
period no more than 12 HGV movements per hour shall take place between the hours of 0500 and 
0700 hours. 
 
The site lies within the urban area as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The statutory determination period for this application expires on 14 February 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to the following conditions:- 
 
(i) The impact of noise associated with operations from the site shall be controlled in 

accordance with procedures contained in the approved Environmental Noise 
Management and Control Scheme, prepared by Advance Environmental and dated 
18 December 2009, for a temporary period of 6 months from the date of this decision.  
At the end of the above 6 month period no delivery and collection vehicles shall access 
or leave the site between 2300 hours and 0700 hours on any day, unless consent has 
been obtained in the interim for continued access to and from the site by delivery and 
collection vehicles during these hours. 

(ii) Within one month of the date of this permission the method of assessing noise impact, 
should be submitted for approval, and that the agreed assessment should then be 
undertaken and submitted to the LPA within five months from the date of this 
permission.   

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The site is located close to residential properties and there is the potential that delivery and collection vehicles 
in the night-time period would result in loss of amenity due to noise disturbance associated with activities on 
site and vehicle movements at the Linley Road/West Avenue junction.  In the absence of a Noise Assessment 
that demonstrates that the HGV movements do or do not cause an unacceptable loss of residential amenity it 
is not considered that either a recommendation of refusal or open ended approval can be advanced.  As such 
it is recommended that a further temporary consent be granted that allows the business to operate between 
2300 and 0700 hrs to enable a Noise Impact Assessment to be undertaken.   
 
Proposed Statement as to How the Local Planning Authority Has Worked With the Applicant in a 
Positive and Proactive Manner in Dealing With This Application 
 
The applicant’s agent has been advised of the issues of concern arising from the application and given the 
opportunity to provide evidence in the form of a Noise Impact 
[...]
t the time that planning permission for the proposed AAH warehouse and distribution centre was considered 
the issue of residential amenity was addressed.  Particular consideration was given to night time activities 
associated with the development and an Acoustic Survey was requested.  The submitted information provided 
calculations of the likely noise levels during the night at the nearest residential properties and this report 
concluded that without the introduction of appropriate mitigation the proposal was likely to result in complaints 
from the occupiers of these dwellings.  These conclusions, however, were based upon noise prediction 
modelling and no noise monitoring had been undertaken.   
 
In view of this, condition 16 was imposed to enable the company to operate at in the early morning for a three 
month period to allow monitoring to take place.  At the end of the three month period the condition prohibited 
delivery and collection vehicles accessing and leaving the site between 2300 and 0700 hours.   
 
The effect of a refusal of this application would therefore be that no delivery and collection vehicles could 
access or leave the site between the hours of 2300 and 0700 hours without being in breach of planning 
control.   
 
In 2010 an application (10/00012/FUL) was received which sought to vary condition 16 by removing the hours 
restrictions and replacing them with a requirement that the operations from the site should be controlled in 
accordance with procedures contained in an Environmental Noise Management and Control Scheme 
submitted with that application, which set out procedures to be followed in the event of complaint.  The 

Page 7



application was also supported by a Noise Impact Assessment with measured noise levels from two 
properties and concluded that there was a marginal likelihood of complaints due to noise from the activities at 
the site. 
 
The variation to the condition sought by the applicant at that time was accepted by t
[...]
 the importance of supporting 
existing business in the interests of the economy as set out of the national and local policy must be 
recognised.  For these reasons it is considered that a further temporary consent that enables the business to 
receive and make deliveries between 2300 and 0700 hrs is recommended for a six month period.   
 
In an attempt to avoid the same situation arising again a condition is recommended that requires the applicant 
to submit for approval the method of assessing noise impact, within one month of the date of the permission, 
and that the agreed assessment should then be undertaken within five months of the date of the decision. 
This would enable a further application to remove or vary condition 16 of planning permission 05/00313/FUL 
to be submitted with the assessment results before the temporary consent expires. 
 
Representations received express concern about the impact of the proposal on occupiers of the new 
residential development off West Avenue.  The concern expressed by the Environmental Health Division 
relates to the use of the junction of West Avenue and Linley Road by HGVs, as set out above.  This is a 
considerable distance from these properties and as such will not give rise to disturbance to the occupiers.  
The delivery and collection vehicles from AAH are prevented from travelling along Old Butt Lane to Congleton 
Road by a Traffic Regulation Order and as such they will not pass the new development.  It is therefore 
considered that no material disturbance would arise as a consequence of early morning vehicle movements 
as proposed.  In addition it is not considered that the proposal will give rise to highway safety concerns for the 
occupiers of this residential development as the development in question involved the construction of a new 
roundabout which was designed to provide a turning facility for traffic generated by the employment uses on 
West Avenue and as such has the capacity to accommodate any additi
[...]
00.000000

382000.000000

382000.000000

382100.000000

382100.000000

382200.000000

382200.000000

382300.000000

382300.000000

382400.000000

382400.000000

3
5

3
9

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

3
9

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

4
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

4
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

4
1

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

4
1

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

4
2

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

4
2

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

4
3

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

4
3

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

4
4

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

3
5

4
4

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

AAH Pharmaceuticals Ltd
West Avenue, Kidsgrove

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 05.02.2013

1:3,000¯

12/652/FUL

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



EXCHANGE HOUSE CROSS HEATH NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 
MR KULVINDER KANDOLA.  12/00788/FUL 
 

The Application is for full permission for the change of use from combined Class D1 (non- residential 
institution) and Class A1 (shops) use to a Pizza Hut Delivery Store falling within Class A5 (hot food 
takeaway) together with a new external facade. 
 
The site is within the urban area of Newcastle as defined on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. 
 
The application has been called to Committee by two Councillors for decision due to residents’ 
concerns about over-intensification of takeaways on the A34, and that there should be more varied 
businesses.  Residents feel takeaways are not helping to promote healthy eating in an area where 
health and well being are causing concern.  Residents have concerns over traffic: - whether there is 
enough parking on the site, there are both a café and takeaway on the corner of Wilton Street, 
opposite – vehicl
[...]
s entering and leaving the site. 

• KFC has lead to an increase in litter and antisocial behaviour which will get worse as a result of the 
proposal. 

 
Applicant/Agent’s Submission 
 
A Design and Access Statement has been submitted the main points of which are set out below: 
 

• The building will remain as present but with a new external facade.  

• The layout will have a customer waiting area within the building.  

• Signage and external cladding will be to Pizza Hut corporate image. 

• 10 parking spaces will be provided, with additional space for delivery vehicles and refuse vehicles.    
 
This document is available for inspection at the Guildhall and on www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/exchangehouse 
 
Key Issues 
 
Full planning permission is sought for a change of use of the premises from a combined Class D1 (non- 
residential institution) and Class A1 (shops) use to a Pizza Hut Delivery Store falling within Class A5 (hot food 
takeaway) together with a new external facade.  The property is within the urban area of Newcastle as defined 
on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The key issues to be considered in the determination of this application are the following: 
 

• Is the principle of the change of use acceptable? 

• Would the proposal cause harm to the occupiers of neighbouring properties? 

• Would the proposal be detrimental to highway safety? 

• Are the external alterations to the property acceptable in appearance? 
 
Is the principle of the change of use acceptable? 
 
The site is situated around 600m north of the town centre.   It is a single storey freestanding detached building 
with a parking area and is located on the A34 Liverpool Road but takes its access from Wilton Street.  The 
A34, Liverpool Road, is characterised by a mixture of uses including a number of commercial uses further 

Page 15



along its frontage, within 100m of the site, including shops, takeaways and motor-car services, interspersed 
with som
[...]
-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

Exchange House
Liverpool Road, Cross Heath

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 05.02.2013

1:1,000¯

12/788/FUL

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



CHARGING FOR PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING ADVICE 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report invites the Planning Committee to comment on proposals to be considered by Cabinet 
at its meeting on 6 February on the introduction of charging for planning advice by the Council, 
and the means by which this could be done. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(a) That the Planning Committee recommend to Cabinet that it agrees  to the proposal 
that the Council will no longer provide “free” informal written advice as to whether or not 
planning permission is required for development proposals; 
 
(b) That the Planning Committee recommends to Cabinet that it agrees to the proposed 
introduction of charging of fees for pre-application advice, as set out in the report and; 
 
(c) That the Planning Committee agree to the proposal that the Head of Planning and 
Development report back after 6 months on the implementation of these changes, the 
feedback received and the impact of them. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
The introduction of charges for pre-application advice is permitted under Section 93 of Local 
Government Act and a number of local authorities have already introduced charges for this 
purpose. Introduction of charges for pre application planning advice presents an opportunity to 
recoup some of the costs associated with undertaking pre-application discussions with potential 
applicants for planning permission, and to offset some of the costs of the planning process. This 
report has been prepared in the context of a significant reduction in planning fee income,  and a 
study, financed by the West Midlands Improvement and Efficiency Project, commissioned from the 
accountancy firm Deloitte, comparing the Council’s fees and char
[...]
0 No charge (subject to confirmation) £200 per meeting/letter  £30 

Householders £30 No charge £100 per letter £80 £20 

 
All fees are inclusive of VAT 
* SSDC exempt from the requirement to pay – registered disabled persons, local community groups, Parish Councils and Works to a Listed building or in a Conservation Area 
where no planning application is required 
**SMDC do charge to confirm whether a householder proposal would be permitted development. Queries that can be answered briefly and succinctly are free off charge, but 
those requiring consultation, discussion, meeting or analysis are subject to the fee regime 
***CEC offer a free 30 minute meeting service with a duty officer who will not have undertaken any preparation for the meeting 
**** SC do not charge for works to a listed building or for conservation area consent (where there is no requirement for planning permission) 

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the current situation regarding the enforcement caseload.  
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly monitoring report on cases 
where enforcement action has been authorised.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In accordance with previous Committee decisions, the format of this report shows existing and 

previous enforcement cases.  The Table included in this report shows the total number of outstanding 
cases in one format (shown below).  The publication of the report has been delayed by 2 weeks due 
to the Enforcement Officer’s sickness absence. 
 

1.2 Since the preparation of the last report on 14 September 2012 a further 54 new cases have been 
reported and overall 31 cases have been closed this Quarter.  The net figure as of 21 January 2013 
therefore stands at 180 open cases (23 more than last quarter, mainly due to the Enforcement 
Officer’s absence and w
[...]
arison to the previous Quarter based on the 
position up to and including 21 January 2013. 
 
Current Enforcement Status 

 
Year Total Open  C1 C2 C3 BOC L M H 
 
2013   10 9  -  7 2 - - - - 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



2012 224 85  13 57 11 4 - - - 
2011 204 19  2 12 5 - - - - 
2010 206 10  2 6 2 - - - - 
2009 233 17  - 11 3 1 - 1 1  
2008 276 13  - - - - 3 10 -  
2007 353 6  - - - - 1 4 1 
2006 280 9  - - - - 2 4 3 
2005 227 2  - - - - -  2 
2004 252 3  - - - - 1 1 1 
2003 244 1  - - - - - 1 - 
2002 247 5  - - - - - 2 3 
2001 204 1  - - - - - 1 - 
2000 219 -  - - - - - - - 
1999 177 -  - - - - - - - 
1998 217 -  - - - - - - - 
1997 263 -  - - - - - - - 
 
Open Cases 180  
(inc Backlog)    Previous Quarter 157  
 
Note for Table – C categories represent the categories agreed by the Planning Committee in 
February 2009; BOC indicates that the case concerns a Breach of Condition, whilst L, M and H 
represent Low, Medium and High priorities respectively allocated to the pre-February 2009 cases 
 
Officers will continue to make progress in tackling the previous backlog, whilst maintaining a 
manageable reservoir of new/existing cases at a sustainable level.  A number of the above cases 
have associated pending planning applications awaiting determination (7 as of 21 January 2013). 
 
Date Report Prepared 
21 January 2013 
 

Page 34



APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANTS) FROM THE 
CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND 
 
Mow House Farmhouse, Church Lane, Mow Cop, (Ref: 12/13004/HBG) 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider an application for financial assistance towards the cost of the repair of the above building of 
special architectural and historic interest. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Planning Committee approve a grant of £2,100 for Mow House Farmhouse, Church Lane, 
Mow Cop, subject to the appropriate standard conditions. 

 
Mow House Farmhouse is an 18th Century farmhouse with some 20th Century alterations.  These included 
the replacement of some windows, but with timber in an appropriate style, gutters were incrementally changed 
to plastic and the lower part of the staircase handrails removed.  Subsequently an owner in about 2005 began 
to make some other changes of which some are the subject of an Enforcement Notice, principally the 
alteration of the windows again but with an inappropriate style and finish.  The Enforcement Notice (reference 
06/00027/207) and the progress made in meeting its requirements has been the subject of reports to the 
Planning Committee in October 2012 and January 2013 (the Quarterly reports on cases where enforcement 
action has been authorised).  The other issues remain and a new owner plans to deal with all of these 
outstanding issues and make the house habitable.  They are replacing the unauthorised windows referred to 
in the Enforcement Notice at their own cost.   
 
New owners are applying for a grant towards the cost of reinstating the lost staircase in oak, dealing with the 
woodworm in the upper floor roof joists, replacing all rainwater goods with cast iron and repairing the 18th 
Century original windows on the second (attic floor). 
 
The cost of the work including VAT is £10,495 of which all is eligible work.  As the house is a Grade II Listed 
Building, the work is eligible for a grant of £2,100, 20% of the cost. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There is sufficient funding to meet this grant application with approximately £64,000 in the fund, which allows 
for commitments.  
 
Conclusions 
 
This grant application meets all the Council’s criteria for the repair and restoration of the heritage asset.  Any 
views of the Conservation Advisory Working Party will be reported to the Planning Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 2012 
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (TREES) REGULATIONS 1999 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.146 (2012) 
61/63 HIGH STREET, ALSAGERS BANK, STOKE-ON-TRENT, STAFFS  ST7 8B
[...]
art 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Application for Major Development - AHH Pharmaceuticals, West Avenue, Butt Lane.  AHH Pharmaceuticals.  12/00652/FUL & 13/00013/207C2
	12-00652-FUL

	5 Application for Minor Development - Exchange House, Cross Heath, Newcastle.  Mr Kulvinder Kandola.  12/00788/FUL
	12-00788-FUL

	6 Charging for Pre-application Planning Advice
	Appendix - Charging for Pre-application Planning Advice

	7 Report on Open Enforcement Cases
	8 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grants) From the Conservation and Heritage Fund - Mow House Farmhouse, Church Lane, Mow Cop
	9 Town and Country Planning Act 2012.  Town and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 1999.  Tree Preservation Order No 146 (2012).  61-63 High Street, Alsagers Bank, Stoke-on-Trent, Staffs  ST7 8BQ
	12 Update on Enforcement Cases Where Enforcement Has Been Authorised



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 05/02/13 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 5th February, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Boden, Cairns, Clarke, Hambleton, Jones, Matthews, 

Miss Reddish, Stringer, Studd, Sweeney and Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss Baker, Mrs Hambleton 
and Howells. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 2 January 
2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. RETENTION OF USE OF SITE FOR INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE AND 
DISTRIBUTION CENTRE WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH CONDITION 16 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION 05/00313/FUL.  AAH PHARMACEUTICALS, WEST 
AVENUE, BUTT LANE.  AAH PHARMACEUTICALS.  12/00652/FUL & 
13/00013/207C2  
 
Resolved:- (a) That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) The impact of noise associated with operations from the site shall be 

controlled in accordance with procedures contained in the approved 
Environmental Noise Management and Control Scheme, prepared by 
Advance Environmental and dated 18 December 2009, for a temporary period 
of 6 months from the date of this decision.  At the end of the above 6-month 
period no delivery and collection vehicles shall access or leave the site 
between 2300 hours and 0700 hours on any day, unless consent has been 
obtained in the interim for continued access to and from the site by delivery 
and collection vehicles during these hours. 

(ii) Within one month of the date of this permission the method of assessing 
noise impact, should then be undertaken and submitted to the LPA within five 
months from the date of this permission. 

 
 (b) That the Council carries out a noise assessment of its own to 
run parallel to that required to be undertaken by the applicant. 
 
 (c) That the matter be brought back to committee in 6 months time 
for further consideration. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 05/02/13 
 

2 

5. CHANGE OF USE FROM COMBINED CLASS D1 (NON-RESIDENTIAL 
INSTITUTION) AND CLASS A1 (SHOPS) USE TO A PIZZA HUT DELIVERY 
STORE FALLING WITHIN CLASS A5 (HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY) TOGETHER 
WITH A NEW EXTERNAL FACADE.  EXCHANGE HOUSE, CROSS HEATH, 
NEWCASTLE.  MR KULVINDER KANDOLA.  12/00788/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That the application be refunded on the grounds of overintensification 
of A5 uses along this section of A34 Liverpool Road and inappropriate design. 
 
 

6. CHARGING FOR PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING ADVICE  

 
The committee was invited to comment on proposals that were to be considered by 
Cabinet on 6 February 2013 to introduce charging for pre-application planning advice 
by the Council. 
 
The proposals were set out in the officer’s report together with details of 
arrangements for charging that were in place at a number of neighbouring councils. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Planning Committee recommend to Cabinet that it 
agrees to the proposal that the Council will no longer provide “free” informal written 
advice as to whether or not planning permission is required for development 
proposals. 
 
 (b) That the Planning Committee recommends to Cabinet that it 
agrees to the proposed introduction of charging of fees for pre-application advice, as 
set out in the report. 
 
 (c) That the Planning Committee agree to the proposal that the 
Head of Planning and Development report back after 6 months on the 
implementation of these changes, the feedback received and the impact of them. 
 
 

7. REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  
 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the current situation in 
respect of the enforcement case load. 
 
Although there had been a small increase in the backlog since the last progress 
report to committee the officers were confident that it could be reduced by the next 
meeting dependent upon the number of complaints received and the staff resources 
available. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received. 
 
 (b) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 
monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has been authorised. 
 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANTS) 
- CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND.   MOW HOUSE FARMHOUSE, 
CHURCH LANE, MOW COP.  12/13004/HBG  
 
Consideration was given to an application for financial assistance from the 
Conservation and Heritage Fund towards the cost of re-instating a staircase in oak, 



Planning Committee - 05/02/13 

3 

dealing with woodworm in the upper floor joists, replacing all rainwater goods and 
repairing the original 18th century windows on the second floor attic. 
 
The cost of the works was reported to be £10,435. 
 
Resolved:- That a grant of £2100 be awarded in respect of the above works at 
Mow House Farmhouse subject to the appropriate standard conditions. 
 

9. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.  TOWN AND COUNTRY 
PLANNING (TREES) REGULATIONS 1999.  61/63 HIGH STREET, ALSAGERS 
BANK, STOKE-ON-TRENT.  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 146 (2012).  

 
Resolved:- That the above Tree Preservation Order be confirmed as made and 
that the owner(s) of the affected tree be informed accordingly. 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following matter because there is likely to be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

11. UPDATES ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT HAS BEEN 
AUTHORISED  

 
(i) Back Lane/Bar Hill – Onneley.  02/00054/207 

 
The committee received a report setting out progress made on the previously 
approved enforcement action requiring work to be undertaken on the above 
site. 
 
Resolved:- That the officers continue to take all necessary actions to 
resolve the breach of planning control. 
 

(ii) Land at Rear of Brassington Terrace, Den Lane, Wrinehill.  06/00063/207 
 
The committee received a report setting out progress made on the previously 
approved enforcement action and seeking advice on whether it wished to 
continue to pursue the matter. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the current position on site be noted. 
 
 (b) That the committee re-affirms its earlier resolution to 
authorise enforcement and all other action, including legal proceedings; to 
secure: 
 
(i) the modification of the projecting two storey element on the rear 

elevation so that its roof follows the same plane as the main roof; 
(ii) the completion of the cladding to the front dormer; 
(iii) the completion of the approved Yorkshire boarding; 
(iv) the completion of the ridge tiling; and 
(v) the completion of the modification on the first floor windows on the 

rear elevation with appropriate materials. 
 



Planning Committee - 05/02/13 
 

4 

 (c) That no action be taken with respect to the other 
departures from the approved plans. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 


